## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2022, the City of El Paso ("Owner") entered into a Contract Agreement between Owner and J.A.R. CONCRETE, INC. DBA J.A.R. CONSTRUCTION INC., ("Contractor") for a project known as the Trowbridge Drive Improvement Contract 2022-0377 ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner and the Contractor entered into the Contract Agreement for the construction of the Project for an amount of \$891,196.90 ("Contract Amount"); and

WHEREAS, the Project Contract Amount is subject to additions and deductions by change order as provided in the Contract Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to approve a change order to increase the Contract Amount by \$181,778.57 for additional scope including the construction of the mid-blocks (bulb-outs) and additional irrigation and landscaping, thereby increasing the Contract Amount to a total of \$1,122,889.30.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the City Engineer is authorized to sign a change order to increase the Contract Amount for the TROWBRIDGE DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT by \$181,778.57, for a total amount of \$1,122,889.30, for the additional costs associated with the construction of the midblocks (bulb-outs) and installation of additional irrigation and landscaping, and that the City Manager is authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers.

APPROVED on this 3rd day of January, 2023.

THE CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D Prine, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roberta Brito

Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Assistant Director Capital Improvement

Verry DeMuro for Vette Hernandez, P.E. City Engineer Capital Improvement Department